The table below sets out the effect on statement of profit and loss due to reasonable possible weakening /
strengthening on Interest rates

Particulars 31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023
Effect of Financial Assets

0.5% increase in the Interest rate  (29.10)  (20.74)
0.5% decrease in the Interest rate  29.10  20.74

Effect of Financial Liabilities
0.5% increase in the Interest rate  -   11.00
0.5% decrease in the Interest rate  -   (11.00)

b	 Price risk

	 Price risk is related to the change in market reference price of the instruments in quoted and unquoted securities.
The fair value of some of the Company’s investments and derivative instruments exposes to company to price risks.
The majority of the Company’s investments are listed on the BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of India
Limited (NSE) in India. To manage its price risk arising from investment in securities, the Company diversifies its
portfolio.

	 The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in equity shares (other than investment in subsidiary,
associates & joint venture) and Derivative financial instrument are as follows:

Particulars 31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023
Maximum exposure to price risk  80,713.33  47,203.97

	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 The table below sets out the effect on statement of profit & loss due to reasonable possible weakening /
strengthening

Particulars 31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023
Effect on profit and loss

5% increase in the prices  1,608.68  811.43
5% decrease in the prices  (1,608.68)  (811.43)

Effect on other comprehensive income
5% increase in the prices  2,426.98  1,548.77
5% decrease in the prices  (2,426.98)  (1,548.77)

4.	 Currency risk
	 The Company’s primary business activities are within India and does not have any direct exposure in foreign currency

except indirect currency risk associated with its investee companies.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
(Rs. in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

140 141

SARASWATI COMMERCIAL (INDIA) LIMITED 41ST ANNUAL REPORT 2023- 2024

B.	 Financial Instruments measurements and disclosures (Ind AS 113)
a. 	 Accounting Classification

Particulars  31st March, 2024  31st March, 2023
 Fair value
through
profit or